
AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact: Andrew Woods
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors : M C Connolly (Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Business Engagement and Regeneration) (Chair), 
R Shori (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Housing), P Heneghan (Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families and Culture), T Isherwood (Cabinet 
Member for Environment), J Lewis (Cabinet Member for 
Communities), A Simpson (Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing) and S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for 
Resource and Regulation)

Dear Member

Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 13 January 2016

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
December 2015.

5  CITIES AND DEVOLUTION BILL  (Pages 3 - 6)

6  HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2015  (Pages 7 - 54)

7  MAYORALTY 2016/2017  

To propose the Mayor of Bury for 2016/2017.

8  MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER 
AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  
(Pages 55 - 72)

To consider the minutes of meetings of the AGMA Executive Board and 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority held on 18 December 2015.

9  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



1

      Minutes of: THE CABINET  

Date of Meeting: 16 December 2015

Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair) 
Councillors P Heneghan, A Isherwood J Lewis, R Shori, 
A Simpson and S Walmsley

Apologies:  -
 
Public attendance: No members of the public were in attendance.

CA.01 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 
fact that his partner is employed by Persona Care and Support Ltd (Local 
Authority Trading Company). 

 
CA.02 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public 
present at the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the 
Council or Council services.

No questions were asked. 

CA.03 MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CA.04 OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE – 
LAND ADJACENT TO RADCLIFFE CIVIC HALL

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a 
report providing details of the objections received to the proposed disposal of 
public open space adjacent to Radcliffe Civic Hall. A copy of the plan detailing 
the area concerned was also submitted. 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing responded 
to each of the objections received and provided the reasons why they had not 
be accepted.

None of the objectors were present at the meeting.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the proposed disposal of the area of public open 
space adjacent to Radcliffe Civic Hall, as detailed in the report submitted.

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



2

Reason for the decision:
That the objections received were fully considered but on balance were not 
deemed to be of sufficient weight to prevent the disposal of the public open 
space. The responses also opposed the disposal on grounds which related to 
the closure of the Civic building rather than the public open space. 
Some of the objections were more relevant to the planning process and could 
be matters taken into account by the Planning Authority.  

Other option considered and rejected:
To accept the points made within the objection(s) received.

CA.05 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following items of business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the condition of category 9.

CA.06 THE CAPITAL PROJECT STAGE TWO APPROVAL FOR THE 
E DEVELOPMENT OF AN ADOLESCENT SUPPORT UNIT (ASU)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing and the 
Cabinet Member for Children Families and Culture submitted a report setting 
out the financial arrangements of a capital purchase for an ASU service 
delivery base, to be funded in 2016/2017 financial year.

Delegated decisions:

That approval be given to the financial arrangements for the capital purchase 
as detailed in the report submitted.

Reasons for the decision:
The decision will allow the development of the ASU to continue.

Other options considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

(The Chair agreed to the consideration of the item under urgent business for 
the reason that a decision was required before the date of the next meeting of 
Cabinet)

COUNCILLOR M Connolly
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.05pm.)

Document Pack Page 2



DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: 13 JANUARY 2015

SUBJECT: CITIES AND DEVOLUTION BILL

REPORT FROM: THE LEADER

CONTACT OFFICER: Jayne Hammond, Assistant Director - Legal and 
Democratic Services

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: To update members on the status of the Cities and 
Devolution Bill and the next steps to implementation

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 1. To note the progress of the Bill and next steps 

required for implementation

2. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council to 
consent to the terms of the Order required to 
establish the role of the Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority (GMCA) elected Mayor; 
and to provide for the Mayor to exercise the 
functions of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner in relation to the Greater 
Manchester Police area.

3. To delegate to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council the 
authority to consent to the terms of orders 
required to enable GMCA to carry out health 
related functions from April 2016.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

There are no direct financial implications

Health and Safety Implications None
1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 3 Agenda Item 5



Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources (including Health 
and Safety Implications)

This report is necessary to ensure the GMCA 
and Mayor are able to conduct Police and 
Health related functions in line with expected 
timescales.

There are no wider resource implications.

Equality/Diversity implications:
There are no equality or diversity 
implications.

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes                                             JH

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest:

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Interim Executive Director of     
Resources and Regulation

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Cities and Devolution Bill went through the report stage in the House of 
Commons on 7 December 2015. The Bill went back into the House of Lords on 
12 January 2016 and it is anticipated that it will receive Royal Assent shortly 
after. 

1.2 The Bill was discussed extensively at Committee and Report stages in the 
House of Commons and amended to take into account Government proposals 
and respond to amendments made to the Bill in the House of Lords.

2.0 CITIES AND DEVOLUTION BILL

2.1 As confirmed in previous reports, the Bill as currently drafted is enabling 
legislation (law that gives appropriate officials the authority to enforce or 
implement the legislation).The detail of the additional powers to be provided 
to the Elected Mayor and the GMCA will be set out in Orders confirmed by 
Parliament through the “affirmative process” and any subsequent secondary 
legislation that may be required. The Bill in its current form does therefore 
meet the requirements of the Greater Manchester devolution deals.

3.0 NEXT STEPS

3.1 First Order

2

Document Pack Page 4



3.1.1. Discussions have taken place with DCLG on the timetable for implementation 
of the Orders required. The first Order is that to create the Greater 
Manchester Mayor role and to provide for the Mayor to exercise the functions 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner for the Greater Manchester police area.  
It also provides for the election of the Mayor in May 2017 for an initial three 
year term and removes the requirement for a GM Police and Crime 
Commissioner election in May 2016. 

3.1.2. It is anticipated that the Order will be laid immediately after Royal Assent to 
meet the timetable required to stop the Police and Crime Commissioner 
election. The Order requires the consent of GMCA and the 10 constituent 
Councils. 

3.2 Orders required for April 2016

3.2.1. As members are aware, under the devolution deals, certain powers will be 
exercisable by the Mayor alone, some Mayoral decisions require the approval 
of GMCA members and other powers will be exercisable by the GMCA as a 
body. 

3.2.2. GMCA will require the ability to exercise health related functions from April 
2016 to enable it to play a full part in health and social care devolution. It is 
proposed that this will be by way of providing for the GMCA to have the 
function that all local authorities have under the Health and Social Care Act 
2012 to take appropriate steps to improve the health of people who live in 
their area.

3.2.3. Further work is taking place on other additional powers required to implement 
devolution from April 2016.

3.3 Full implementation

3.3.1. The totality of powers to be granted to the GMCA and Elected Mayor will need 
to be finalised by November 2016. This process will begin in March 2016 with 
a 3 month period for drafting, CA engagement and Ministerial approval. It is 
envisaged that the orders will then be laid before Parliament in May/June 
2016. There will be a combination of orders, as there are a number of 
devolution deals across the country. It is likely that there will be one order 
with general applicability for all Combined Authorities; and specific bespoke 
orders covering those issues which are not generic to all authorities.

3.3.2. Detailed work is now commencing on the precise requirements of GMCA in 
relation to those orders, which covers financial functions, including borrowing 
powers; Police and Crime Commissioner and Fire authority functions; 
functions to enable the implementation of the GM Spatial Development 
Strategy; and Housing and development functions.

3.3.3. Further reports will be brought back to the Cabinet as this work develops.

List of Background Papers:-
Report to the Combined Authority – 18 December 2015

Contact Details:-

3

Document Pack Page 5



Jayne Hammond
Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services
0161 253 5002

4

Document Pack Page 6



1

DECISION OF: Cabinet

DATE: 13 January 2016

SUBJECT: Health and Safety:  Annual Report 2015

REPORT FROM: Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation

CONTACT OFFICER: Mike Owen, Chief Executive

TYPE OF DECISION: NON KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: The available penalties for health and safety offences 
have been reviewed and increased.

New legislation covering the management of 
electromagnetic fields at work will be introduced during 
2016

Future Health and Safety Executive (HSE) priorities 
include:

 Work related ill health
 Culture
 Inspections of waste management services

Future Council priorities include:

 Health safety management within new and/or 
alternative service delivery models/arrangements

 Culture 

Current areas of development include:

 Anti-Social Behaviour Policy review
 Management of driving for work 
 Auditing arrangements
 Facilities management arrangements

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 7 Agenda Item 6



2

 Health and safety training, development and 
competencies

 Emergency procedures

Key indicators and trends:

 There has been a decrease in the average number 
of days absence per full time equivalent employee

 The Council’s rate of reportable major injuries is 
lower than the national average

 Stress/mental health and musculoskeletal health 
related absences account for the highest number 
of days lost to the Council 

 Nationally,  musculoskeletal and stress/mental 
health account for the highest number of lost days 
relating to work related factors   

 The Council’s highest accident incident reporting 
categories are slips, trips and falls, followed by 
incidents involving assaults, behavioural incidents, 
abuse and intimidation

 Upward trends are apparent in both Employer and 
Public Liability insurance claims

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Cabinet is asked to:

1. Note the contents of this report;

2. Endorse the Corporate Health and Safety Work 
Plan, which is attached as Appendix 2;

3. Note the departmental developments and plans 
that are attached as Appendix 4.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Effective Health & Safety is key to service 
delivery, mitigating financial and operational 
risks to the Council

Health and Safety Implications Set out any impact in terms of Health, Safety 
and Welfare.

The actions identified through the report and 
associated action plans are designed to 
improve health, safety and welfare 
management arrangements and standards. 

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources (including Health 
and Safety Implications)

Effective Health & Safety is key to 
safeguarding the welfare of staff, service 
users and residents. 

Document Pack Page 8



3

The work plans attached to this report 
support the development of a robust 
framework.

Equality/Diversity implications: Yes (see paragraph 7.1 below)

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes           

A robust approach to Health & Safety is 
essential if the Council is to discharge its 
statutory duties.

The actions outlined in the report will support 
this process.

Wards Affected:

Scrutiny Interest:

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Mike Owen

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

04/01/16
Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council

13/01/16

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 Annual Health and Safety Reports provide a formal mechanism for:

 Monitoring and assessment of organisational performance;
 Recognising significant concerns and issues that impact on health 

and safety management and performance;
 On-going review of organisational arrangements, including health 

and safety policy;
 Adoption of organisational and departmental work plans and targets. 

1.2 The Health and Safety Annual Report represents a core element of the 
Council’s health and safety management system.  

1.3 The system is designed to implement standards that are set out in the 
Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations and Health and 

Document Pack Page 9



4

Safety Executive (HSE) guidance on organisational health and safety 
management.  This national guidance can be accessed through the 
following link:

http://www.hse.gov.uk/managing/index.htm

2.0 ISSUES

National developments

Government initiatives

2.1 The Government’s projects dealing with the health of the working age 
population and reform of the health and safety system ended during 2015 
and a final report was issued by the Department of Work and Pensions.  

Further detail and access to the final report is contained in Appendix 1.

Health and Safety Executive (HSE) Strategy 

2.2 The HSE published its current strategy “Health and Safety of Great 
Britain:  Be part of the solution” in 2009.  This has four objectives:

 To reduce the number of work-related fatalities, injuries and cases of 
ill health;

 To gain widespread commitment and recognition of what real health 
and safety is about (sensible risk management);

 To motivate all those in the health and safety system as to how they 
can contribute to improved health and safety performance;

 To ensure that those who fail in their health and safety duties are held 
to account.

Further detail and access to strategy is contained in Appendix 1.

Increase in penalties for health and safety offences

2.3 The available penalties and sentencing guidelines for health, safety and 
food safety offences were increased in March 2015:  Key provisions 
include:

 Magistrate’s courts are now able to impose unlimited fines (there was 
previously a £20 000 maximum) or imprisonment for a term not 
exceeding 6 months, or both (unchanged). 

 Penalties in the Crown Court are unchanged where the maximum 
penalty is an unlimited fine or imprisonment not exceeding two years 
or both.

2.4 Tougher sentencing guidelines for corporate manslaughter are due to 
come into force from 1st February 2016.  These wil
[...]
elopment of the Council’s health and safety culture.  These 
initiatives will be given high levels of priority and will be based around the 
following themes:

 Health – Bury Council reflects the national picture described under 
paragraphs 2.8 to 2.13.  There are well developed systems and 
arrangements for identifying and managing work related ill health but 
incidents reported to the Council’s health and safety practitioners, 
together with the wider demands that are asked of them reflect an 
ongoing safety focus   

 Recognition and ownership of roles and responsibilities at all levels.  
This is an area where improvements have been noted and managers 
who attended training should be aware of their roles and 
responsibilities.  However, there is evidence of inconsistency from 
individual to individual and between services in the practical 
implementation of roles and responsibilities. 

 Risk acceptance – the level and nature of risk that an organisation is 
willing to accept (sometimes called “risk appetite”) is a function of 
culture.  The HSE and the Council’s health and safety policy promote a 
proportionate approach, with priority given to the management of 
significant risks and avoidance of unhelpful “risk aversion” or “risk 
acceptance”.  The Council needs to develop a more sophisticated 
health and safety risk management approach if it is to make best use 
of its resources whilst ensuring that significant risks are managed and 
inappropriately high levels of risk are avoided 

2.22 The work plan (see Appendix 2, action point 18) covers issues that have 
been identified as priorities for the Council.  These are reflected within the 
priorities, work streams and progress detailed in the main body of this 
report. 

3.0 PROGRESS

Issues raised in previous annual reports

Schools – access to Council documents

3.1 A concern was raised in the 2014 annual report over electronic access to 
key health and safety documents for schools and this has still not 
ade
[...]
ts has a 
positive impact on equality and diversity because appropriate emphasis is 
placed on the needs of vulnerable groups and individuals.

8.0 FUTURE ACTIONS

8.1 The Corporate Health and Safety Work Plan is attached as Appendix 2.

8.3 Summaries of departmental health and safety developments and work 
plans are attached as Appendix 4.

Document Pack Page 19



14

Appendix 1

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY 

NATIONAL AGENDA AND STRATEGIES

Government Reviews of the National Health and Safety Management 
Systems

A Government commissioned review of the health of the working age population 
(The “Black Review”) was published in 2008.  Following the change of 
government in 2010, two further reviews were commissioned to look at potential 
ways to improve the national systems for managing health and safety (the 
Young Review, published in October 2010, and the Löfstedt Review, published in 
November 2011).

The Department for Work and Pensions issued a final progress report in March 
2015, which can be accessed via the following link: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/415692/fi
nal-progress-report-h-and-s-reform.pdf

HSE Strategy “Health and Safety of Great Britain:  Be part of the 
solution”

This national strategy was first published in 2009.  It is aimed at engagement 
with and involvement of employers in improving health and safety management 
performance.  The HSE has reconfirmed its commitment to the strategy and has 
issued a statement that “good health and safety is good business”.  

The strategy has four objectives:

 To reduce the number of work-related fatalities, injuries and cases of ill 
health;

 To gain widespread commitment and recognition of what real health and 
safety is about;

 To motivate all those in the health and safety system as to how they can 
contribute to improved health and safety performance;

 To ensure that those who fail in their health and safety duties are held to 
account.

It identi
[...]
ity for ensuring that 
health and safety receives appropriate 
consideration within Senior Management Team.

2. 
Higher 
management 
representation

Engage with the Elected Member 
portfolio holder for Health and 
Safety

Gain commitment to include health, 

Clear and visible commitment 

Assurance that health, safety and 
wellbeing are considered within high level 
decision making processes

The Elected Member with responsibility for 
overseeing the occupational health and safety 
portfolio is the Councillor Sandra Walmsley, 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation.  

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 22



17

Achieve the 
vision 
through:

Actions Added value and outcomes Progress and future actions

safety and wellbeing topics within 
the Leaders Blog

The Institution of Occupational Health, IOSH, 
has developed specific guidance for Elected 
Members.  This was introduced to Elected 
Members through a training day held in 2012 
(further dates can be arranged if needed for 
those who could not attend).  Electronic copies 
of the document were subsequently circulated 
to all Elected Members at the time.  

A copy is attached below:

3. 
Health and 
Safety Co-
ordinators 
Group

Review the remit, membership, 
support and reporting arrangements 
of the group 

Clear roles and areas of responsibility – 
Co-ordination between the centre and 
departments

The role, remit and membership of the group 
was reviewed in January 2013.  

A further review of arrangements was carried 
out in January 2015 in light of the Corporate 
Restructures and developments.  An updated 
document describing the role and arrangements 
for the group is attached: 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 23



18

Achieve the 
vision 
through:

Actions Added value and outcomes Progress and future actions

 

Mainstreaming health, safety and wellbeing within day to day business

4. 
Procurement 
and external 
service delivery

Integrate health, safety and 
wellbeing into existing and future 
procurement procedure
[...]
e subject to confirmation by the 

GMCA at the end of January 2016. 
 
174/15  UPDATE ON CITIES AND DEVOLUTION BILL  
 
Tony Lloyd presented a report updating members on the status of the Cities and 
Devolution Bill and the next steps to implementation.   
 

Document Pack Page 57



 4 

Tony Lloyd proposed an amendments to recommendations delegating authority to a 
small sub committee comprising the GMCA  Chair and Vice Chairs to determine 
consent to the Order. 
 
The Monitoring Officer will formally write to Greater Manchester Local Authorities 
seeking approval of the wording of the 1st Order .  Consent will be required by early 
January. 
 
The meeting was reminded that the Order to progress the Elected Mayor is 
contingent upon progress being made to implement the Devolution Agreement, 
including transport powers which enable the introduction of bus franchising and 
smart ticketing technology across Greater Manchester.   
 
Members requested that a letter seeking assurance that the necessary legislation to 
provide transport powers and other elements of the Greater Manchester Devolution 
Agreement will be in place before the election of a GM Mayor.  In the event that 
Government is not able to meet the timetable then Government will be requested to 
commit to rescind the Elected Mayor Order.  
 
RESOLVED/- 
 
1.    To note the progress of the Bill and next steps required for implementation. 
 
2.    To delegate authority to a sub committee comprising the GMCA Chair and 

Vice Chairs to consent to the terms of the Order required to establish the role 
of GMCA elected Mayor and to provide for the Mayor to exercise the functions 
of the PCC in relation to the Greater Manchester Police area. 

 
3.   To delegate authority to a sub committee comprising the GMCA Chair  and 

Vice Chairs the authority to propose and consent to the terms of orders 
required to enable GMCA to carry out health related functions from April 2016.  

 
4.    To commend the draft Order to 
[...]
 meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that this involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as set out in 
paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
185/15 ENERGY COMPANY FOR GREATER MANCHESTER 
 
Councillor Sue Derbyshire and Steve Rumbelow presented a report providing further  

Document Pack Page 62



 9 

information on two routes to establishing a fully licensed supply company for Greater 
Manchester which is currently under consideration. 
 
RESOLVED/- 
 
1. To note the report. 
 
2. To support further development of the principle of establishing a Greater  

Manchester Energy Company as described in the Part A report. 
 

186/15 GREATER MANCHESTER INVESTMENT FRAMEWORK AND 
CONDITIONAL PROJECT APPROVAL  

 
Councillor Kieran Quinn and Eamonn Boylan presented a report providing an update 
on the status of the MonoPumps and DataCentred projects. 
 
It was agreed that a further detailed note on the assumptions would be circulated to 
Members of the GMCA on a confidential basis. 
 
RESOLVED/- 
 
To note the report. 
 

Document Pack Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
NOTICE OF THE DECISIONS AGREED AT THE JOINT MEETING OF THE GREATER 
MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON 

FRIDAY 18 DECEMBER 2015 AT MANCHESTER TOWN HALL 
 

GM INTERIM MAYOR  Tony Lloyd (in the Chair) 
 
BOLTON COUNCIL   Councillor Ebrahim Adia  
 
BURY COUNCIL   Councillor Mike Connolly   

            
MANCHESTER CC Councillor Richard Leese 
  
OLDHAM COUNCIL  Councillor David Hibbert  

       
 ROCHDALE MBC   Councillor Allen Brett 
 

SALFORD CC   Councillor Paul Dennett    
      

STOCKPORT MBC   Councillor Sue Derbyshire 
      
TAMESIDE MBC   Councillor Kieran Quinn   
        
TRAFFORD COUNCIL  Councillor Sean Anstee 
 
WIGAN COUNCIL   Councillor Peter Smith  
  
[...]
Limited (MIDAS) review; 
viii)Commitments against the Transformation Challenge Award and Public Service 

Reform Development Fund to be provided to consider utilisation of the funds; 
ix) Further information to be provided regarding the use of reserves; 
x) Further information to be provided to consider the options for AGMA Section 48 

Grants. 
 

3. To agree the potential additional capacity of £350,000 on AGMA/GMCA non 
transport budget, subject to approval of all proposals, and whether this should be     
 set aside in a budget for other GM priorities. 

 
4.  To agree the Greater Manchester Waste Disposal Authority budget proposals of a 

zero percent levy increase in 2016/17 as detailed in paragraph 6.1 of the report. 
 
5.     To note that at the time of writing the report, the scrutiny of the Police and Crime    
           Commissioner’s budget is yet to take place and that formal approval of proposals  
           will follow the timeline as detailed in paragraph 6.5 of the report. 
 
6.   To agree the GM Fire and Rescue Service budget proposals as detailed in  
           paragraphs 6.6 to 6.13 of the report, although this may need to be amended in  
           light of the funding received in the 2016/17 RSG Settlement and information from  
           Local Authorities about Council Tax or Business Rates income. 
 
126/15 GREATER MANCHESTER REFORM BUDGET UPDATE  
 
Tony Lloyd introduced a report providing an update on the expenditure from the Greater 

Document Pack Page 67



 4

Manchester Transformational Challenge Award budgets including commitments identified 
for 2016/17 where identified. 
 
Members requested a detailed breakdown of how each Local Authority has utilised the 
Locality Exemplar support and that it is submitted to the GMCA in January 2015. 
  
RESOLVED/- 
 
 
1.   To note the current commitments against these budgets and the proposed  

plans for further use in 2016/17. 
 
2. To agree to the transfer of the funding from the devolutio
[...]
 fund 
of the former Greater Manchester County Council, presented the report detailing the 
Greater Manchester Debt Administration Fund’s estimated rates of interest for 2015/16 and 
2016/17 together with the borrowing strategy to be employed. 

 

RESOLVED:  
 
To note the revised 2015/16 estimate and the original 2016/17 estimate. 

 

 

Document Pack Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 CITIES AND DEVOLUTION BILL
	6 Health and Safety Annual report 2015
	8 Minutes Of Association Of Greater Manchester Authorities / Greater Manchester Combined Authority
	Decisions_Agreed_Joint_GMCA_AGMA_Exec_Minutes_18




Minutes of the meeting


431

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 13 January 2016

Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair)
Councillors P Heneghan, A Simpson and S Walmsley

Public Attendance: 2 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence: Councillors R Shori, T Isherwood and J Lewis

CA.621 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the fact 
that his partner is employed by Persona Care and Support Ltd (Local Authority 
Trading Company). Councillor Connolly also declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in respect of Minute CA.626 Mayoralty 2016/2017 and left the room 
during consideration of the item.

CA.622 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present at 
the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services.

No questions were asked. 

CA.623 MINUTES 

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CA.624 CITIES AND DEVOLUTION BILL 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Business Engagement and Regeneration 
submitted a report providing an update on the status of the Cities and Devolution 
Bill setting out the next steps to be implemented.

Delegated decision:

1. That the progress of the Bill and next steps required for implementation be 
noted.

2. That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, to consent to the terms of the Order required to 
establish the role of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) 
elected Mayor; and to provide for the Mayor to exercise the functions of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner in relation to the Greater Manchester Police 
area.



Cabinet, 13 January 2016

432

3. That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, to consent to the terms of orders required to enable 
GMCA to carry out health related functions from April 2016.

Reason for the decision:
The report ensures that the GMCA and (Interim) Mayor are able to conduct Police 
and Health related functions in line with the expected timescales.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

CA.625 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2015 

The Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation submitted the Annual Health 
and Safety report. The Council’s Health and Safety system is designed to 
implement standards that are set out in the Management of Health and Safety at 
Work Regulations and Health and Safety Executive (HSE) guidance on 
organisational health and safety management.

Details of the Key health and safety arrangements that are under development by 
the Council, Key areas of progress and Key indicators and trends were listed in the 
report. Copies of the Occupational Health and Safety National Agenda and 
Strategies, statistical data, the Corporate Health and Safety at Work Plan and 
Departmental developments and plans were appended to the report.

Delegated decision:

1. That the report be noted.
2. That the Corporate Health and Safety Work Plan, which is attached as Appendix 

2 of the report submitted be endorsed.
3. That the departmental developments and plans that are attached in Appendix 4 

of the report submitted be noted.

Reason for the decision:
The Health and Safety Annual Report represents a core element of the Council’s 
health and safety management system providing for the welfare of staff, service 
management arrangements and standards. It is good practice that the Health and 
Safety Report is submitted on an annual basis. 

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

(Councillor M Connolly left the meeting room at this point after declaring a 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of the next item of business. Councillor 
P Heneghan took the Chair.)

CA.626 MAYORALTY 2016/2017 

Councillor Simpson proposed that Councillor Mike Connolly be proposed as the 
Mayor of Bury for 2016/2017. Councillor Heneghan seconded the proposal.

Recommendation to Council:



Cabinet, 13 January 2016

433

That Councillor Mike Connolly be proposed as the Mayor of Bury 2016/2017.

(Councillor Connolly returned to the meeting room and returned to the Chair.)

CA.627 MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / 
GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meetings of the Association of Greater Manchester 
Authorities and Greater Manchester Combined Authority held on 18 December 
2015 be noted.

COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6:00pm and ended at 6:25pm)


